
Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 90 

 
DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. MOD/2020/0416 
Address 2 Crown Street ST PETERS  NSW  2044 
Proposal s4.55(2) application to modify a consent so as to carry out 

alterations and additions to the roof terrace to create an enclosed 
attic level 

Date of Lodgement 16 November 2020 
Applicant Archispectrum 
Owner Mr Kent M Geeves 
Number of Submissions 4 
Value of works $900,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Variation to development standard exceeds 10% 

Main Issues Floor space ratio 
Recommendation Refusal  
Attachment A Conditions of Consent (in the event the proposal is approved) 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Statement of Environmental Effects  
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council under s4.55(2) of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979 to modify Modified Land and Environment 
Court Order No. 10351 of 2013, dated 13 July 2015 so as to carry out alterations and additions 
to the roof terrace to create an enclosed attic level at 2 Crown Street, St Peters. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and 4 submissions were received in 
response to the notification. 
 
The development results in a variation of 44.2sqm or 39% to the floor space ratio development 
standard prescribed by Clause 4.4(2A) of Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011. 
Furthermore, the enclosure of the approved roof level pergola is inconsistent with the desired 
future character of the Barwon Park Planning Precinct as prescribed by Part 9.26 of 
Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011.  
 
The development is not considered to be in the public interest and is therefore recommended 
for refusal.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The development seeks to modify Modified Land & Environment Court Order No. 10351 of 
2013, dated 13 July 2015 to enclose the upper level pergola area and provide a new third floor 
room. The addition involves creating a mansard style roof and walls around the new room, 
and relocating the existing stairwell windows to the northern elevation of the room.  
 
It is noted that the enclosure of the upper level constitutes an additional 14.7sqm of gross floor 
area (GFA) to the site. The ‘basement’ level is identified as such on the plans submitted 
however would not meet the definition of a basement as per the dictionary accompanying 
MLEP 2011 and therefore the bike storage and other storage areas constitute GFA. Excluding 
the car parking space and access thereto, the development has been calculated as having a 
GFA of 156.8sqm and a floor space ratio (FSR) of 1.18:1 on the 132.5sqm site. 
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the corner of Crown Street and Barwon Park Road, St Peters. 
The lot is legally described as Lot 3 in DP 1213306, being an irregular triangle shape, with a 
frontage of 21.5m to Crown Street, a frontage of 23.5m to Barwon Park Road and having an 
area of 132.5sqm.  
 
The site currently contains a 3 storey dwelling house with roof top pergola.  
 
The area is characterised by 2 storey dwelling houses and residential flat buildings ranging 
from 3 to 6 storeys. Opposite the site to the east is Sydney Park. 
 
The land zoning map of the area is reproduced below: 
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4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Determination No. 201200276, dated 19 November 2012, refused an application to demolish 
the 2 single storey dwelling houses and erect 3 x two storey dwelling houses over basement 
garages with roof top terraces and associated landscaping. On 15 May 2013, a request under 
S82A to review Determination No. 201200276 was refused by Council.  
 
Land & Environment Court Order No. 10351 of 2013, dated 8 July 2013, issued a deferred 
commencement consent for the construction of 3 attached dwellings with associated 
basement parking. An operative consent was issued on 4 June 2014. 
 
The determination was subsequently amended on 13 July 2015 to modify the level of all floors 
in the development to provide increased head clearance to the basement, modify various 
windows, re-configure the dwelling layouts to reduce from 4 bedrooms to 3 bedrooms, modify 
Dwelling 3 deck treatment and include a pergola to the deck, and modify landscape treatment 
within the development.  
 
4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
16 November 2020 Application lodged with Council  
24 November 2020 
to 8 December 2020 

Public notification 
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5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 and 4.55 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
below: 
 
5(a)(i) Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal Variation Complies 
Height of Building 
Maximum permissible: 11m 

 
9.9m 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible: 0.85:1 

 
1.18:1 

 
44.2sqm or 39% 

 
No 

 
(i) Floor Space Ratio (Clause 4.4) 
 
A maximum floor space ratio (FSR) of 0.85:1 applies to the land as indicated on the Floor 
Space Ratio Map that accompanies MLEP 2011. The development approved as part of the 
Modified Determination dated 13 July 2015 had a gross floor area (GFA) of 142.1sqm and an 
FSR of 1.07:1 for the subject dwelling. This calculation included those parts of the ‘basement’ 
level not used for car parking and access thereto.  
 
The subject application seeks a further increase in GFA of 14.7sqm by providing a new third 
floor room, which increases the overall GFA on the site to 156.8sqm which results in a variation 
of 44.2sqm or 39% to the development standard. 
 
Whilst a s4.55 application is not required to be accompanied by a written request for 
exceptions to development standard under Clause 4.6 of MLEP 2011, the application was 
accompanied by a written submission which seeks to justify the variation. The applicant 
submitted the following regarding the increased GFA for the subject application, in part: 
 

“The development is consistent with the objectives of the R1 General Residential zone 
for the following reasons: 
 
• To provide for housing needs of the community 

The proposal provides an additional attic room for the existing dwelling that will 
support the housing needs of the occupant. Whilst there is a numerical non-
compliance, the proposal retains compliance with this objective, by providing 
additional floor area for the dwelling to mee the housing needs of the occupant. 

• To provide for a variety of housing types and densities 
The dwelling is part of a multi-dwelling housing development and will provide 
additional floor area to support a growing family. 

 
The development is consistent with the objectives of the FSR development standard for 
the following reasons: 
 
(b) To control building density and bulk in relation to the site area in order to 

achieve the desired future character for different areas. 
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 The proposal increases the GFA of the site by 14.7sqm by enclosing a portion of 
the roof terrace level to create an attic room within a mansard roof form. The 
proposal retains the approved roof height level of the roof terrace and encloses 
the walls of a portion of the roof terrace area to create the attic room. In terms of 
density and bulk, the proposal does not adversely after the existing bulk and 
density, as the works merely enclose an existing roof area to create floor area. 
The roof level is existing and so is the stair landing area. These existing areas are 
retained, and the works enclose the existing volume to create the attic. Therefore, 
the proposed density and bulk in relation to the site area is reasonable and 
acceptable and achieves the desired future character for the site.  

 
(c) To minimise adverse environmental impacts on the adjoining properties and 

the public domain. 
 The proposed attic level encloses an existing roofed terrace area. In terms of 

shadow, the proposed enclosure generates a minimal increase in shadow 
however this does not create an adverse impact on adjoining property as the 
shadow is predominantly self-cast within the subject site and upon the public road. 
The attic enclosure does not create any adverse privacy impacts as it is suitably 
screened by the green wall and a window is provided to the north towards the 
public road and away from southern properties. In summary, the proposed 
enclosure does not result in adverse environmental impacts on the adjoining 
properties nor the public domain. 

 
It is considered that the proposed development will be in the public interest in that it: 
 
• Retains consistency with the original development approval/substantially the same 

as the original approval. 
• Has no environmental impacts on the site or surrounds.” 

 
The justification provided in the applicant’s written request is not considered well founded or 
worthy of support. It is Council’s opinion that compliance with the FSR development standard 
is reasonable in the circumstances of the case and that the creation of a new third floor room 
is not consistent with the desired future character for the area.  
 
Whilst it is described in the application that the proposal seeks to enclose the upper level roof 
terrace, it is noted that the approval granted as part of the original and modified Determination 
included a roof top level pergola only, with no enclosing roof structure. An inspection of the 
site would suggest that the roof terrace was enclosed with a solid metal canopy, contrary to 
the Court’s consent.  
 
The proposed new third floor room is inconsistent with the desired future character for the 
following reasons: 
 
• The precinct specific planning controls for the Barwon Park Planning Precinct (Precinct 

26) as contained in Part 9.26 of MDCP 2011 prescribes a maximum building height of 2 
storeys for the subject site. The subject site presents as 3 storeys with a lightweight roof 
canopy structure to Barwon Park Road. Whilst exceeding the prescribed height in 
number of storeys, the approved pergola structure is sufficiently open and lightweight in 
its design so as to not present as an additional storey and does not currently constitute 
habitable GFA. The enclosure of the structure with solid walls and reducing the setbacks 
of the structure to Crown Street and Barwon Park Road would be inconsistent with the 
height controls for the site as prescribed by Part 9.26.4.1 of MDCP 2011; 

• The development represents a significant increase to the existing variation to the floor 
space ratio development standard prescribed by Clause 4.4(2A) of MLEP 2011. The 
development is inconsistent with the objectives of the development standard in that the 
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additional storey results in increased density and is inconsistent with the desired future 
character for the area; 

• The enclosure of the roof structure would be visible from the neighbouring dwellings to 
the west of the site on the opposite side of Crown Street and increase the perceived 
bulk and scale of the development; and 

• Whilst the subject proposal only constitutes 14.7sqm additional GFA, the approval of a 
third floor habitable room would set an undesirable precedent for the adjacent row of 
developments approved as part of the original Determination, and would encourage 
those dwellings (4 and 6 Crown Street) to match the proposed development in scale. 
This would result in an undesirable outcome and the cumulative effect would be 
unacceptable from a streetscape and amenity outcome. It is noted that the rooftop 
terraces for 4 and 6 Crown Street were provided to ensure they conformed with the 
prescribed level of private open space of 45sqm (as the ground level for those lots does 
not accommodate for this). The provision of an additional storey on the lot closest to the 
corner (i.e. 2 Crown Street) would be an anomaly given the current consistency in street 
presentation.  

 
Considering the above and having regard to the objectives of the development standard, the 
variation to the FSR development standard is not considered worthy of support and therefore 
the proposal is recommended for refusal.  
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the application to modify a consent demonstrates that the proposal will 
have an adverse impact on the locality in that the development is inconsistent with the desired 
future character of the area as envisioned by the controls contained in MLEP 2011 and MDCP 
2011. 
 
5(f) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
It is considered that the proposal will have an adverse impact on the adjoining properties and 
therefore it is considered that the site is unsuitable to accommodate the proposed 
development.  
 
5(g) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 for a 
period of 14 days to surrounding properties. 4 submissions were received in response to the 
initial notification. 
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 

- The increase in visual bulk from the development - see Section 5(i) 
- Overdevelopment of the site – FSR variation - see Section 5(i); 
- Over development of the site – too many storeys - see Section 5(i) 
- Not substantially the same development - see Section 6; and 
- Unacceptable precedent set for other development in Crown Street - see Section 5(i). 

 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue: Inconsistencies in the Statement of Environmental Effects 
Comment: The submissions raise concern regarding a number of errors and inconsistencies 
in the SEE, including the number of storeys not being correctly described, the development 
being described incorrectly as an “attic”, the ground floor private open space. Those matters 
have been reviewed and whilst they are technically incorrect, the development has been 
assessed on its merits and the details provided on the architectural plans are considered to 
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accurately describe the development. Notwithstanding, the development has been assessed 
as unacceptable.  
 
Issue: Visual privacy concerns 
Comment: The submissions raises concern over visual privacy. The development is not 
considered to result in unacceptable impacts on adjoining development with regards to visual 
privacy as it would not present and increased impact as the top floor is already utilised. 
 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is contrary to the public interest given the significant variation from Council’s 
controls contained in Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 and Marrickville 
Development Control Plan 2011. 
 
6. Section 4.55 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 

Act 
 
Under Section 4.55 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979, the consent 
authority, when considering a request to modify a Determination, must: 

 
(a) be satisfied that the development as modified is substantially the same 

development as the development for which consent was originally granted; 
(b) consult with any relevant authority or approval body; 
(c) notify the application in accordance with the regulations; 
(d) consider any submissions made; and 
(e) take into consideration the matters referred to in Section 4.15 as are of relevance 

to the development the subject of the application. 
 
The development being modified is substantially the same development as the development 
for which consent was originally granted. No authorities or bodies were required to be 
consulted. The application was notified in accordance with the regulations and Council’s policy 
and 11 submissions were received. Those submissions are considered and discussed in 
Section 5(g) of this report.  
 
7. Conclusion 
 
The proposal is inconsistent with the objectives and controls contained in Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 and the proposal 
is not considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered unsupportable and in view of the circumstances, refusal of the 
application is recommended. 
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8. Recommendation 
 
A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as the 

consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979, refuse MOD/2020/0416 to modify a consent so as to carry out alterations and 
additions to the roof terrace to create an enclosed attic level at 2 Crown Street. St Peters 
for the following reasons: 

 
1. The development represents a significant variation from the floor space ratio 

development standard prescribed by Clause 4.4 of Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011 The written request submitted in support of the 
application is not considered worthy of support given the circumstances.  

 
2. The development is inconsistent with the desired future character objectives for 

the Barwon Park Planning Precinct (Precinct 26) as contained in Part 9.26 of 
MDCP 2011. 
 

3. The approval of a third floor habitable room would set an undesirable precedent 
for the row of developments approved as part of the original Determination and an 
enclosed third floor level is not in the spirit of the Court’s consent.  

 
4. The proposal is contrary to the public interest given the significant variation from 

Council’s controls contained in Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 and 
Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011. 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 98 

Attachment A – Modified conditions of consent (in the event the 
development is approved) 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Statement of Environmental Effects 
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